
1. PMB v. SHAUM BROTHERS TRUCKING LLC 
Legal Docket No. CE-24-011 

Violation: This Defendant, a licensed milk hauler, failed to renew their Pennsylvania 
Milk Board (PMB) hauler license when due and was found to be operating 
without a valid license for 12 days of the 2024-2025 license year, in 
violation of Section 401 of the Milk Marketing Law (Act of April 28, 
1937, P.L. 417, as amended (31 P.S. §700j-101 et. seq.)). 

Disposition: Defendant executed a Consent Order which acknowledged this violation 
and consented to the settlement of the Citation with the Board in the 
amount of $600. 

2. PMB v. DENNY, JAMES F & SONS 
Legal Docket No. CE-24-013 

Violation: This Defendant, a licensed milk hauler, failed to renew their Pennsylvania 
Milk Board (PMB) hauler license when due and was found to be operating 
without a valid license for 16 days of the 2024-2025 license year, in 
violation of Section 401 of the Milk Marketing Law (Act of April 28, 
1937, P.L. 417, as amended (31 P.S. §700j-101 et. seq.)). 

Disposition: Defendant executed a Consent Order which acknowledged this violation 
and consented to the settlement of the Citation with the Board in the 
amount of $800. 

3. PMB v. DOWN ON THE FARM CREAMERY LLC 
Legal Docket No. CE-24-006 

Violation: This Defendant, a licensed milk dealer, failed to renew their Pennsylvania 
Milk Board (PMB) dealer license when due and was found to be operating 
without a valid license for 21 days of the 2024-2025 license year, in 
violation of Section 401 of the Milk Marketing Law (Act of April 28, 
1937, P.L. 417, as amended (31 P.S. §700j-101 et. seq.)). 

Disposition: Defendant executed a Consent Order which acknowledged this violation 
and consented to the settlement of the Citation with the Board in the 
amount of $1,050. 

4. PMB v. PERRYSTEAD DAIRY LLC 
Legal Docket No. CA-24-005  
 
Violation: This Defendant, a licensed milk dealer, failed to file its Milk Dealer’s 

Monthly Report (PMMB-62) for May 2024 on or before the extended due 
date of June 27, 2024, in violation of section 702 of the Milk Marketing 



Law (Law), Act of April 28, 1937, P.L. 417, as amended (31 P.S. §700j-
702) and section 147.10 of the Regulations of the Pennsylvania Milk Board 
(7 Pa. Code § 147.10). 

 
Disposition: Defendant executed a Consent Order which acknowledged this violation 

and consented to the settlement of the Citation with the Board in the 
amount of $100. 

 
5. PMB v. THE GIANT COMPANY LLC 

Legal Docket No. CE-24-024  
 
Violation: This Defendant, a licensed milk dealer, offered certain controlled milk 

products for sale to consumers below retail minimums in Milk Areas 4 and 
6, in violation of Section 807 of the Milk Marketing Law (Law), Act of 
April 28, 1937, P.L. 417 as amended (31 P.S. §700j-807) and Official 
General Orders (O.G.O.) A-963 and A-956 Price Schedule for July 2024. 

 
Disposition: Defendant executed a Consent Order which acknowledged this violation 

and consented to the settlement of the Citation with the Board in the 
amount of $500. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


